
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 at 11.00 am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Call In Request: Decisions taken by Cabinet on 13 
June 2019, in relation to the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing's area of responsibility   
 

(Pages 1 - 284) 

4. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

5. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next scheduled ordinary meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee is due to be held at 10.30am on 
Tuesday 24 September 2019 at 10.30am, County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 

 



 



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 26 June 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Call In Request: Decisions taken by Cabinet on 13 June 2019, in relation to the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing's area of responsibility 
(Annexes A, B, C and D refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
On 13 June 2019, Cabinet received and approved recommendations contained in 
the following reports:  
 

 Health Improvement Service (Annex A); 

 Integrated Home Improvement Services (Annex B); and 

 Lancashire Wellbeing Service (Annex C) 
 
Following requests from eleven County Councillors in accordance with the “Call In” 
procedures, the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee has called an extraordinary 
meeting to consider calling in the decisions.  
 
Recommendation 
 

 In accordance with the Call In procedures contained in Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedural Standing Orders E1-2, the Committee is asked to consider 
whether or not to request Cabinet to reconsider the decision made on 13 
June 2019 to approve the recommendations in relation to: 
1. the Health Improvement Service as set out in the report below. 
2. the Integrated Home Improvement Services as set out in the report below. 
3. the Lancashire Wellbeing Service as set out in the report below. 

 

 If the committee resolves to ask cabinet to reconsider the recommendations 
in relation to any of the above, 
4. to determine the grounds on which the request is to be based. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
On 13 June 2019, Cabinet received the following reports in relation to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing's area of responsibility: 
 

 Health Improvement Service (Annex A); 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 Integrated Home Improvement Services (Annex B); and 

 Lancashire Wellbeing Service (Annex C) 
 
In relation to the Health Improvement Service, Cabinet resolved that:  

i. The cessation of the Active Lives Healthy Weight service by 31st March 2020; 
retaining a residual budget of £500,000 to support development of future 
health improvement initiatives be approved. 

ii. A reduction in the budget of £675,000 for drug and alcohol rehabilitation 
services, ahead of a planned re-procurement exercise be approved.  

iii. The proposal to remodel stop smoking services in line with national policy and 
evidence base with a focus on targeted groups within the community as 
detailed in the report be approved. 

iv. A one-off investment of £500,000 to assist in the remodelling of services and 
development of non-clinical approaches with a focus on prevention, to 
promote good physical and mental health across all ages, including wellbeing 
and home improvement services as set out in reports elsewhere on the 
agenda be approved. 

v. Further work be undertaken with partners to identify opportunities for 
collaborative working to develop integrated approaches to prevention and 
health improvement. 

vi. Multi-agency workforce development through the roll out of the Making Every 
Contact Count Programme (for signposting and general lifestyle advice); and 
development of a digital offer, to maximise self-care opportunities afforded by 
health and wellbeing apps and other social media platforms be endorsed. 

vii. The thanks of Cabinet to the officers who assisted in the production of the 
report be recorded. 

 
In relation to the Integrated Home Improvement Services, Cabinet resolved that:  
 

i. The Integrated Home Improvement Service contracts be decommissioned 
(ceased) by 31st March 2020, and that work be approved to take place with 
existing providers to deliver this.  

ii. The development of new approaches and integrated pathways, utilising some 
of the one off investment funding of £0.500m agreed by Cabinet as part of 
proposals relating to Health Improvement Services be supported.  

iii. A procurement exercise be undertaken to deliver a 'minor adaptations' service 
which is currently delivered through the Integrated Home Improvement 
Service. 

iv. The thanks of Cabinet to the officers who assisted in the production of the 
report be recorded. 

 
In relation to the Lancashire Wellbeing Service, Cabinet resolved that:  
 

i. The cessation of the Lancashire Wellbeing Service by 31 December 2019 be 
approved.  

ii. Continued support of a Deaf Wellbeing Worker post be approved.  
iii. The development of community based approaches to meet well
[...]
 relevant information being available to the decision makers, 
and, where appropriate, other councillors and the public. 

 
The reasons for this request as submitted by the above members are as follows: 
 

"I write to call in the following decisions: 
 

 Item 7 [10] – Health Improvement Service 

 Item 8 [11] – Integrated Home Improvement Services  

 Item 9 [12] – Lancashire Wellbeing Service 
 
I believe the decisions of the Cabinet do not meet the following criteria under 
the constitution as follows 
 
(a) proportionate in all ways, including financially, to the issues under 
consideration and to the desired outcome – this decision was disproportionate 

Page 3



 
 

because it does not take into the account the impact on other LCC services  
and or the wellbeing of Lancashire residents. 
(b) based on appropriate consultation and professional officer advice – this 
decision does not pay heed to the responses from the consultation and the 
lack of mitigation to the cuts proposed." 

 
To assist the Committee, the Call In procedures contained in Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedural Standing Orders E1-2 are attached as at Annex D. 
 
Of particular relevance in attached provisions (as at Annex D) are the requirements 
that the Committee must determine at the meeting whether or not to request that the 
decision be reconsidered, and if so to determine the grounds upon which the request 
is based. 
 
The Committee is required to meet within seven clear working days of the request to 
consider the Call In being received, and an extraordinary meeting has therefore been 
scheduled for Wednesday 26 June 2019. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no significant risk management implications arising from this item. 
However, the risk management and other implications associated with the decisions 
taken by Cabinet on 13 June 2019, are set out in Annexes A, B and C to this report. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 13 June 2019 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

Part I 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Health Improvement Services – Consultation Outcome 
(Appendices A – H refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Tel: 01772 537065, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, 
Sakthi.Karunanithi@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 14 February 2019, a proposal to remodel health 
improvement services (drug/alcohol, tobacco and healthy weight services) was 
approved, subject to a full public consultation, and with the final decision to be made 
by Cabinet based on the responses. The proposal was to:  
 

 Healthy weight services – cease the current Active Lives Healthy Weight (ALHW) 
contracts on 31 March 2020, reduce the value of the associated budget by 
£1.5m and to pursue a different offer which maximises the use of open spaces 
and digital opportunities. 

 Substance misuse rehabilitation – remodel services and reduce the value of the 
associated budget by £675,000. 

 Stop smoking services – remodel services. 
 
Overall, the consultation responses highlight the important role played by health 
improvement services in achieving key public health outcomes across the county. In 
spite of the fact that the public health grant is reducing year on year, most of the 
respondents did not agree with the reduction in budgets for these services.  
 
Details of individual service consultations are attached in Appendices A - H.  
 
The nature of the services make it difficult to accurately identify the full implications 
for service users. However, discussions with various stakeholders have also 
highlighted some opportunities t
[...]
kely to be based 

outdoors. It is possible that there may also be less social interaction if there are 

fewer group activities; and older people may be less inclined to utilise digital 

support 

 Disabled people –may find it more difficult to exercise independently and utilise 

outdoor open spaces.  Similarly some disabled people may find digital support 

less easy to use.   

 Religion or belief - Current Active Lives, Health Weight provision includes access 

to Muslim women only group sessions, utilising appropriate premises that 

provide for private exercise. This is less likely to be available if the proposal goes 

ahead.    

 

 

 

Page 63



 
 

 

Question 11 – Review and Monitoring Arrangements 

What arrangements will be put in place to review and monitor the effects 

of this proposal? 

Utilisation of residual budget and transformation funding will be monitored and 

evaluated using the public health outcomes framework indicators e.g physical 

activity, obesity and overweight levels in children and adults. 

 

Equality Analysis Prepared By: Alan Orchard and Hira Miah 

Position/Role: Senior Public Health Practitioner and Public Health Practitioner 

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Clare Platt, Head of Service, Health Equity, Welfare & 

Partnerships 

Decision Signed Off By:  

Cabinet Member or Director:  

For further information please contact 

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk 

Page 64

mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Health Improvement Service - Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Summary  
(Appendices E and F refer) 
 
Context 
 
Lancashire has the second largest substance misuse (drug and alcohol) treatment 
system in England (based on numbers accessing) and has been classified in the 
most complex cohort by Public Health England. 
 
Drug and alcohol rehabilitation services are mainly residential based programmes, 
with a small number of day programmes. Rehabilitation is an abs
[...]
isual impairment 0 

Yes, mental health disability 0 

Yes, other disability 0 

No 13 

Prefer not to say 3 
Base: all respondents (16) 

 
 

Table 21 -  Which best describes your ethnic background? 
 

  Count 

White 14 

Asian or Asian British 1 

Black or black British 0 

Mixed 0 

Other 0 

Prefer not to say 1 
Base: all respondents (16) 

 

 

Page 127



Page 128



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on the 13 June 2019 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

Part I 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Integrated Home Improvement Service - Consultation Outcome 
(Appendices A and B refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Tel: 01772 530765. Director of Public Health and Wellbeing  
Sakthi.Karunanithi@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting on 14 February 2019, Full Council approved a proposal to cease the 
Integrated Home Improvement Service, subject to a full public consultation, with the 
final determination to be made by Cabinet taking into account the responses. 
 
This report outlines the results from public consultation, in the context of wider policy 
developments and equality analysis, and provides appropriate information for 
Cabinet to consider the proposal to cease Integrated Home Improvement Service, 
resulting in an annual budget saving of £880,000. The Integrated Home 
Improvement Service also provides for delivery of Lancashire County Council's 
statutory obligation to provide 'minor adaptations', and therefore this element of the 
service will require procurement should the proposal go ahead.  
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) approve that the Integrated Home Improvement Service contracts be 

decommissioned (ceased)  by 31st March 2020, and that work take place with 
existing providers to deliver this.  

(ii) support 
[...]
oss of services that will impact on independence.  The proposal may 

reduce people's ability to stay safe and well in their own home, particularly 

vulnerable older people.    

Disability including Mental Health and Wellbeing  

It is likely that people who are disabled will be more likely to be disadvantaged by 

the proposal, in that they may be less likely to be able to access appropriate and 

reliable support to remain independent at home.  

The consultation with partner organisations highlighted that the lack of a trusted 

provider would result in homes falling into a state of disrepair and becoming 

unsafe; and people's stress and anxiety would increase. 

Sex / Gender 

The consultations highlighted that females would most likely be disadvantaged by 

the loss of the IHIS service. As mentioned above providers highlight that the 

majority of users are women, and that 'older old' women living alone in particular 

value the service.  

 

Question 11 – Review and Monitoring Arrangements 

What arrangements will be put in place to review and monitor the effects 

of this proposal? 

Utilise existing arrangements that monitor demand into Adult Social Care  

  

 

Equality Analysis Prepared By Diana Hollingworth, 

Position/Role: Public Health Practitioner  

Page 190



13 
 

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Line Manager and/or Service Head: 

Chris Calvert, Senior Public Health Practitioner, Clare Platt Head of 

Service  

Decision Signed Off By       

Cabinet Member or Director       

 

For further information please contact 

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

Page 191

mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 192



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 13 June 2019 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

Part I 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Lancashire Wellbeing Service - Consultation Outcome 
(Appendices A and B refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Tel:  01772 530765, Director of Public Health and  
Wellbeing 
Sakthi.Karunanithi@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting on 14 February 2019, Full Council approved a proposal to cease the 
Lancashire Wellbeing Service (SC610) which would save £2.010m by 2020/21, 
subject to full public consultation, with a final decision to be made by Cabinet taking 
into account the responses. 
 
This paper outlines the results from public consultation, in the context of wider policy 
developments and equality analysis, ensuring Cabinet is provided with appropriate 
information when considering the proposal to cease the Lancashire Wellbeing 
Service.   
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the cessation of the Lancashire Wellbeing Service by 31 December 

2019.  
(ii) Approve continued support of a Deaf Wellbeing Worker post.  
(iii) Continue to support the development of community based approaches to meet 

wellbeing needs, recognising the social value of community assets such as 
green space and local enterprises, utilising some of the one off investment 
funding proposed as part of the Health Improvement Services item elsewhere on 
the agenda.  

(iv) Endorse multi-agency workforce development through the roll out of the Making 
Every Contact Count Programme (for signposting and general lifestyle advice); 

Page 193

Annex C

mailto:Sakthi.Karunanithi@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

and development of a digital offer, to maximise self-care opportunities afforded 
by health and wellbeing apps and other social media platforms. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Lancashire Wellbeing Service (LWS) forms part of a secondary tier of services 
commissioned by Lancashire which aims to support prevention and reduce the 
demand on statutory services.   
  
The service specification outlined that the 
[...]
ng 

support to those with mental health conditions. 

 

Question 11 – Review and Monitoring Arrangements 

What arrangements will be put in place to review and monitor the effects 

of this proposal? 

Any utilisation of the residual budget will be required to support 

wellbeing of Lancashire residents. Any future commissioning would be 

required to make due consideration to protected characteristics. 

A requirement to maintain performance reporting linked to the 

continuation of support to the Deaf Community. 

 

Equality Analysis Prepared By: Marie Demaine 

Position/Role: Senior Public Health Practitioner and Public Health 

Practitioner 

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Line Manager and/or Service Head Chris 

Lee, Public Health Specialist / Clare Platt, Head of Service, Health Equity, 

Welfare & Partnerships 

Decision Signed Off By:  

Cabinet Member or Director:  

 

For further information please contact 

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk 

Page 282

mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk


  Annex D 

Section E (Overview and Scrutiny) 

Request for a Decision not Implemented to be Reconsidered 

1. Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee may consider whether an executive 

decision made but not implemented should be reconsidered by the decision maker 

(known as a "Call In"), or to arrange for the Full Council to review that decision and 

decide whether it should be reconsidered. 

2. Requests in accordance with Standing Order 1 above must be made in 

accordance with the following procedure: 

(1) Unless designated as Urgent in accordance with Standing Order C29 above, no 

decision of the Executive can be implemented until after three clear working days 

following the date of the Cabinet or Cabinet Committee at which the decision was 

made, or, in the case of decisions made by individual Cabinet members, from the 

date that the decision is published. 

(2) During this period a written request for a meeting in accordance with Standing 

Order1 above to be called for the consideration of “Call In” can be made by any five 

County Councillors representing more than one single political group on the County 

Council. Co-opted Members cannot request a special meeting to consider “Call In”. 

(3) The request(s) must be received by Democratic Services on behalf of the Chief 

Executive by no later than 5.00pm on the third working day following the date of the 

record of the decision being published. A request submitted later than that cannot be 

considered. 

(4) Requests for a special meeting must be made in writing, and signed by the 

councillor(s) making the request, a proforma for this purpose is available from the C-

First portal. E-mail requests must be emailed to 

democratic.services@lancashire.gov.uk. For verification purposes, requests must 

come from the Councillors' county council provided email address. Any Councillor 

wanting to request a special Call In meeting by email must submit an individual 

email. Emails cannot be sent by one councillor on behalf of another councillor(s). 

(5) Requests for a special meeting must specify how the decision has breached one 

or more of the Principles of Decision Making set out at Standing Order A4 above. 

(6) The meeting of the overview and scrutiny committee must be held within seven 

clear working days of the request being received by Democratic Services. The date 

will be agreed by the Chair of the relevant overview and scrutiny committee. 

(7) The following will be invited to attend the scrutiny meeting: 

(a) Any Councillor who requested the special meeting; 

(b) Appropriate representatives of Cabinet; 

(c) The appropriate officers from the service subject to the proposed decision; and 

(d) Any other witness the committee wishes to invite. 

Page 283



  Annex D 

(8) At the meeting, the case for the Call In will first be heard. Those requesting the 

Call In will be given 20 minutes to present the case, and they may, within that time, 

arrange for outside witnesses (such as members of the public or representatives of 

other organisations) to speak. 

(9) The Decision Maker (or representative) if present will be invited to respond, and 

officers invited to clarify any issues raised. The committee will then debate the 

matter, questioning any of the presenters as required, and a vote will be taken 

whether to request the Call In. 

(10) At the special meeting, the committee may request Full Council to review the 

decision and decide whether it should be reconsidered only where the original 

decision was contrary to the Budget and Policy Framework set by the Full Council 

(11) If the Call In is requested, the committee must also agree the reasons on which 

the request is based. These reasons must specify which of the Principles of Decision 

Making set out at Standing Order A4 has been breached and how. The decision and 

the grounds upon which the request is based shall be registered in writing with the 

Chief Executive within three clear working days of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 

(12) The Decision Maker shall reconsider the decision as soon as is reasonably 

practical, and publish his/her response in accordance with the rules for the 

publication of executive decisions. A copy shall be provided to the Chair of the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

(13) All arrangements are subject to the Council's Standing Orders. 

(14) Once the written request described at Standing Order 2(2) above has been 

made, the decision must not be implemented until either the overview and scrutiny 

committee has decided not to request a reconsideration, or until the Decision Maker 

has published a response to a request for reconsideration, with reasons. 

Page 284


	Agenda
	3 Call In Request: Decisions taken by Cabinet on 13 June 2019, in relation to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing's area of responsibility
	Annex

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 at 11.00 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Burrows 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
J Fillis 
N Hennessy 
J Mein 
 

S C Morris 
E Pope 
K Snape 
P Steen 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor B Aitken, Fylde Borough Council 
Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Tim Dant, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Gordon Lishman, (Burnley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

County Councillors A Cheetham and J Mein replaced County Councillors C 
Townley and M Iqbal respectively. Councillor B Aitken replaced Councillor V 
Wilder, representing Fylde Borough Council. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M France (Chorley Council), G 
Harrison (Hyndburn Borough Council), D Howarth (South Ribble Borough 
Council) and J Robinson (Wyre Borough Council). 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Call In Request: Decisions taken by Cabinet on 13 June 2019, in 

relation to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing's area of 
responsibility 
 



 
2 

 

Following requests from eleven County Councillors in accordance with the Call In 
procedures, the Committee considered a report outlining the decisions of the 
Cabinet on 13 June 2019 in relation to the Lancashire Wellbeing Service, the 
Health Improvement Service and Integrated Home Improvement Services. 
 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing; Sakthi Karunanithi, Director for Public Health and 
Wellbeing and Clare Platt, Head of Service for Health, Equity, Welfare and 
Partnerships. 
 
Presenting the case for the Call In for decisions made relating to the Lancashire 
Wellbeing Service were County Councillor Azhar Ali, along with Teresa 
Jennings, chief executive of N-Compass North West and Rhaya Barnes, a 
Lancashire Wellbeing service user. 
 
County Councillor Ali provided additional information, detailing data and financial 
information showing the benefits of the Lancashire Wellbeing service. This was 
pre-circulated to the Committee in advance of the meeting and a copy is set out 
in the minutes. 
 
The Committee considered a number of issues in connection with the original 
decision, including: the impact on service users; the potential effect on other 
Lancashire wide services; the financial information provided; the potential for 
increased costs in other services; the consultees responses; new models of 
working supported by partner organisations and budget pressures across the 
county council.  
 
County Councillor Ali proposed that the service be funded for a further twelve 
months to ensure a smooth transition to the intended new way of working that 
would provide an efficient proactive method of wellbeing support for the residents 
of Lancashire.  
 
It was moved by County Councillor Peter Steen and seconded by County 
Councillor Eddie Pope that the Committee support the decisions made by 
Cabinet on 13 June 2019 in relation to the Lancashire Wellbeing Service. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by County Councillor David Whipp and 
seconded by County Councillor John Fillis: 
 
That the Committee request Full Council to review the decisions in relation to the 
Lancashire Wellbeing Service and decide whether it should be reconsidered as 
the additional documentation reviewed at the meeting highlighted that the report 
to Cabinet did not include the full consequential costs and was therefore contrary 
to the Budget and Policy Framework set by the Full Council. 
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was LOST. 
  
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was CARRIED.  
 



 
3 

 

It was proposed by County Councillor Eddie Pope and seconded by County 
Councillor Britcliffe that County Councillor Shaun Turner report back to the Health 
Scrutiny Committee on the progress and success of the community based 
approach to providing wellbeing support to the residents of Lancashire in six 
months. 
 
It was therefore: 
  
Resolved: That 
 
(i) The Committee supported the decisions made by Cabinet on 13 June 2019 in 

relation to the Lancashire Wellbeing service and therefore should not be 
called in. 

 
(ii) County Councillor Shaun Turner report back to the Health Scrutiny Committee 

on the progress and success of the community based approach to providing 
wellbeing support to the residents of Lancashire in six months. 

 
Presenting the case for the Call In for decisions made relating to the Health 
Improvement Service were County Councillor Azhar Ali, along with County 
Councillor Steven Holgate. 
 
County Councillor Ali provided additional information detailing the social return on 
investment in targeted exercise and weight loss programmes. This was pre-
circulated to the Committee in advance of the meeting and a copy is set out in the 
minutes. 
 
The Committee considered a number of issues in connection with the original 
decision, including: the social impact of the service; the availability of similar 
replacement services; investment in and suitability of alternative facilities for 
maintaining a healthy lifestyle; potential longer term cost implications; the 
suitability of digital pathways and the importance of maintaining face to face 
interaction to promote healthy living; the re-procurement of drug and alcohol 
rehabilitation services and responding to the consultation to ensure the reduced 
budget is spent to best effect. 
 
County Councillor Ali proposed that the service remain in place until December 
2020 until the emerging neighbourhood services were established to ensure a 
positive transition. 
 
It was moved by County Councillor John Fillis and seconded by County 
Councillor David Whipp that the Committee refer the decisions relating to the 
Health Improvement service back to Cabinet for reconsideration. 
 
On being put to the vote the motion was LOST. It was therefore  
 
Resolved: That 

 



 
4 

 

The decisions made by Cabinet on 13 June 2019 in relation to the Health 
Improvement Service not be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration. 

 
County Councillor Azhar Ali presented the case for the Call In for decisions made 
relating to the Integrated Home Improvement Services. 
 
The Committee considered a number of issues in connection with the original 
decision, including the potential longer term cost impact of ceasing the services; 
the results of the consultation; the potential of utilising alternative funding streams 
for the service; district councils' role in funding home adaptations and the 
necessity of effective pathways to ensure correct referrals are made following a 
hospital discharge. 
 
It was moved by County Councillor John Fillis and seconded by County 
Councillor David Whipp that the Committee refer the decisions relating to the 
Integrated Home Improvement Services back to Cabinet for reconsideration. 
On being put to the vote the motion was LOST. It was therefore  
 
Resolved: That 

 
The decisions made by Cabinet on 13 June 2019 in relation to the Integrated 
Home Improvement Services not be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration. 
 
4.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
5.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 24 
September 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


